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Profile

Legends Fund (the “Fund”) is structured as a common contractual fund (beleggingsfonds voor gemene rekening),
established under Dutch law by notarial deed (notariéle akte). The Fund is managed by Theta Fund Management
B.V. (the “Fund Manager”). The participations of the Fund are listed on Euronext in Amsterdam. The Fund was
established on 21 February 2011 and commenced operations on 1 March 2011.

The Fund’s investment objective is to generate average investment returns of approximately Euribor + 5% per
annum.

The shareholders’ equity per participation at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

30 June 2017 31 December 2016

Shareholders’ equity per participation (in EUR)
Class A 97.08 96.15
Class B 97.09 96.15
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Interim financial statements
BALANCE SHEET
Note
Assets
Investments

Investment in investment funds
Derivative financial assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4
Prepayments 5
Total assets

Investment liabilities

Derivative financial liabilities

Current liabilities

Credit facility 4
Accrued expenses and other payables 6
Total liabilities

Total assets minus total liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Contribution of participants

Unappropriated gain/(loss)

Total shareholders’ equity 7

*In accordance with accounting treatment as per prospectus.

30 June* 31 December*
2017 2016

EUR EUR
33,431,740 33,868,749
349,203 -
33,780,943 33,868,749
5,001,830 953,960
4912 -
5,006,742 953,960
38,787,685 34,822,709
- (318,913)

- (318,913)
(4,623,668) (3,507,234)
(121,514) (126,259)
(4,745,182) (3,633,493)
(4,745,182) (3,952,406)
34,042,503 30,870,303
33,901,473 31,018,808
141,030 (148,505)
34,042,503 30,870,303

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.
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Interim financial statements

INCOME STATEMENT
(For the periods ended 30 June 2017 and 2016)

Investment result
Direct investment result
Interest income

Indirect investment result

Realised gains on investment in investment funds

Realised gains on derivative financial instruments
Unrealised losses on investment in investment funds
Unrealised gains/(losses) on derivative financial instruments
Foreign currency translation

Total investment income/(loss)

Expenses
Management fee

Other operational costs
Administration fee
Regulatory and compliance fees
Interest expense
Depositary fee
Custody fee

Legal fee

Audit fee

Bank charges

Total expenses

Net profit/(loss)

*In accordance with accounting treatment as per prospectus.

Note

o

CppEpR
o o

W W W w

o

11

11

2017* 2016*
EUR EUR
573 383

573 383
571,421 304,521
598,729 370,164
(1,269,829) (2,431,786)
668,116 (188,220)
(31,052) 22,412
537,385 (1,922,909)
537,958 (1,922,526)
(99,913) (74,729)
(34,760) (33,262)
(23,729) (22,366)
(19,850) (12,796)
(17,861) (3,905)
(14,682) (15,089)
(13,315) (10,710)
(12,534) (12,432)
(10,007) (8,123)
(1,772) (846)
(248,423) (194,258)
289,535 (2,116,784)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.
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Interim financial statements

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(For the periods ended 30 June 2017 and 2016)

2017* 2016*

Note EUR EUR
Cash flows from operating activities
Net (payments)/receipts from non-derivative financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss (261,399) 47,751
Net receipts for derivative financial assets and liabilities 598,729 370,164
Interest received 573 383
Interest paid (12,657) (3,742)
Management fee paid (96,186) (78,298)
Administration fee paid (21,022) (20,735)
Depositary fee paid (13,612) (14,141)
Audit fee paid (17,545) (12,100)
Custody fee paid (12,196) (11,418)
Bank charges paid (1,772) (846)
Regulatory and compliance fee paid (37,143) (28,067)
Other general expenses paid (45,947) (25,363)
Incentive fee paid - (562)
Legal fee paid - (229)
Net cash flows provided by operating activities 79,823 222,797
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from sales of participations - class A shares 4,281,312 632,285
Payments on redemptions of participations - class A shares (1,398,647) (427,168)
Net cash flows provided by financing activities 2,882,665 205,117
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,962,488 427,914
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (2,553,274) (1,139,876)
Foreign currency translation of cash positions (31,052) 22,412
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 4 378,162 (689,550)
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank 3,513,995 135,585
Due from broker 1,487,835 166,149
Credit facilty (4,623,668) (991,284)
Total cash and cash equivalents 4 378,162 (689,550)

*In accordance with accounting treatment as per prospectus.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.
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Notes to the interim financial statements

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Legends Fund (the “Fund™) is structured as a common contractual fund in the Netherlands, established on 21
February 2011. The Fund commenced operations in March 2011.

The Fund may issue participations in various classes, each denominated in different currencies and listed on
different exchanges. All classes are subject to the same investment objectives and strategies but will have a
different hedge strategy linked to the currency of the class. As at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016, Class A
and Class B participations have been issued by the Fund. The Class A and Class B participations are denominated
in Euro (“EUR”).

The Class A participations are listed on Euronext Amsterdam, the regulated market of Euronext Amsterdam N.V.
The Class B participations were created to facilitate “Pensioen Beleggen”.

The investment objective of the Fund is to generate average investment returns of approximately Euribor + 5%
per annum. The Fund attempts to accomplish this objective by investing in a diversified portfolio of alternative
investment funds and other investment structures, which employ diverse investment styles and strategies. The
Fund focuses on alternative investment funds that have an outstanding investment history and have proven
adaptiveness to changing market environments through various economic cycles.

The Fund and the Fund Manager are subject to the supervision of the Netherlands Authority for the Financial
Markets (“AFM”) and the Dutch Central Bank (“DNB”).

The Fund’s investment activities are managed by Theta Fund Management B.V. (the “Fund Manager”), with the
administration delegated to Custom House Fund Services (Netherlands) B.V. (the “Administrator”).

The Fund had no employees during the period ended 30 June 2017 and 30 June 2016.
The interim financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Fund Manager on 28 August 2017.
2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements of the Fund have been prepared in accordance with the prospectus which complies
with reporting principles generally accepted in the Netherlands (“Dutch GAAP”) and the statutory provisions
contained in Part 9, Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and Dutch Accounting Standard 394. The interim financial
statements have also been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Dutch Financial Supervision Act
(“FSA”), which came into force on 1 January 2007.

The interim financial statements are prepared on a fair value basis for financial investments, except those for which
a reliable measure of fair value is not available. Other financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and
liabilities are stated at amortised cost or historical cost.

Below is a summary of the accounting policies of the Fund.

Functional currency
The interim financial statements are presented in EUR, which is the Fund’s functional currency.

Recognition and measurement

An asset is recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits of the asset will flow
to the Fund and the amount of the asset can be reliably measured. A liability is recognised in the balance sheet
when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will result from the settlement of a
present obligation and the amount at which the settlement will take place can be measured reliably. Income is
recognised in the income statement when an increase in future economic benefit related to an increase in an asset
or decrease in a liability has arisen that can be measured reliably.
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Notes to the interim financial statements

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Recognition and measurement (continued)

Expenses (including value added tax (“VAT”), where applicable) are recognised in the income statement when a
decrease in future economic benefit related to a decrease in an asset or an increase in a liability has arisen that can
be measured reliably.

Foreign exchange

Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the EUR are converted to EUR at the exchange rates
prevailing on the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currency are converted at the rates prevailing on the
date of the transaction. Foreign currency exchange differences arising on translation and realised gains and losses
on disposal or settlement of monetary assets and liabilities are recognised in the income statement.

Classification of participations
The participations of the Fund are classified as equity. These participations are recognised and measured at the
redemption amount. Any distribution of equity is recognised through equity.

Basis of valuation - policies in preparing the balance sheet
Financial investments and financial derivatives are initially measured at fair value which is the fair value of the
consideration given or received. Financial investments are subsequently re-measured at fair value.

Gains and losses arising from fair value changes are recognised in the income statement as ‘realised gains on
investment in investment funds’ and ‘realised gains on derivative financial instruments’ or ‘unrealised losses on
investment in investment funds’ and ‘unrealised gains/(losses) on derivative financial instruments’.

The Fund’s investments in investment funds are valued based on the reporting received from the administrators of
those funds. As at 30 June 2017, the value of investments in investment funds is the aggregate of the Fund’s
attributable share of the latest available (unaudited) NAV of the investment funds.

The profit or loss of the Fund on its investments in investment funds is the aggregate of the Fund’s attributable
share of the result of the investment funds. The Fund Manager may, if it thinks fit, make adjustments as a result of
the different bases of determination of results applied by the investment funds.

Where an up-to-date value of an underlying investment is not available, or the valuation date does not coincide
with that of the Fund, the Fund Manager will use an estimated value.

The 31 December 2016 figures are reported under the accounting treatment as per prospectus and reflect the net
asset value reported to shareholders at 31 December 2016.

Forward currency contracts

The Fund may use forward currency contracts to hedge the currency exposure. Details of hedging, if any, are
disclosed in the financial investments and associated risk note. A forward currency contract involves an obligation
to purchase or sell a specific currency at a future date, at a price set at the time the contract is made. Forward
currency contracts are valued by reference to the forward price at which a new forward currency contract of the
same size and maturity could be undertaken at the valuation date. The unrealised gain or loss on open forward
currency contracts is calculated as the difference between the contract rate and this forward price.

Receivables and prepayments

The value of accounts receivable and prepayments will be deemed to be the full amount unless it is unlikely to be
paid or received in full. Appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in the income
statement when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired. Cash is carried at face value.

Payables and accruals
Payables and accruals and deferred income are included at fair value.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments
that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant changes in value and
are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes.
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Notes to the interim financial statements

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Principles for determining the result

The Fund recognises financial assets and financial liabilities on the date it becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the instrument. A regular way purchases and sales of investments are recognised using trade date
accounting.

The changes in value of investments in investment funds are accounted for in the income statement. The Fund uses
forward currency contracts to limit the exchange rate risk. Forward currency contracts are accounted for as
currency transactions. The change in value of forward currency contracts are also accounted for in the income
statement.

Expenses are accounted for in the income statement on the accrual basis. Transaction costs in relation to investment
funds are capitalised while transaction costs in relation to forward currency contracts are expensed immediately.

Tax position

The Dutch tax authorities have granted a ruling confirming that the Fund is tax transparent. This implies that the
Fund is not subject to corporate income tax. Distributions made by the Fund (for example in case of redemption
by a participant) are not subject to dividend withholding tax.

NOTES FOR INDIVIDUAL BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

3. INVESTMENTS

Movement in schedule of investments

01 January to 01 January to
(All amounts in EUR) 30 June 2017 30 June 2016

Investment in investment funds

As at 1 January 33,868,749 26,129,452
Purchases 19,095,508 1,488,822
Sales (18,834,109) (2,226,721)
Realised 571,421 304,521
Unrealised (1,269,829) (2,431,786)
As at 30 June 33,431,740 23,264,288
Derivative financial instruments

As at 1 January (318,913) 94,895
Sales (598,729) (370,164)
Realised 598,729 370,164
Unrealised 668,116 (188,220)
As at 30 June 349,203 (93,325)
Total investments

As at 1 January 33,549,836 26,224,347
Purchases 19,095,508 1,488,822
Sales (19,432,838) (2,596,885)
Realised 1,170,150 674,685
Unrealised (601,713) (2,620,006)
As at 30 June 33,780,943 23,170,963
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Notes to the interim financial statements

NOTES FOR INDIVIDUAL BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (CONTINUED)

3. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The table below provides an analysis of the forward currency contracts as at 30 June 2017:

(All amounts in EUR)

Expiration Contract Contract Contract Current  Unrealised
date currency Bought currency Sold rate* rate* EUR
31/07/2017 EUR 4,256,388 USD 4,660,000 1.09483 1.14416 183,545
31/08/2017 EUR 8,141,656 UsbD 9,150,000 1.12385 1.14600 157,335
29/09/2017 EUR 6,766,317 usb 7,757,000 1.14641 1.14783 8,323
Total unrealised gain on open forward currency contracts 349,203

* Showing the equivalent of 1 Euro.
The table below provides an analysis of the forward currency contracts as at 30 June 2016:

(All amounts in EUR)

Expiration Contract Contract Contract Current  Unrealised
date currency Bought currency Sold rate* rate* EUR
29/07/2016 EUR 2,244,005 USD 2,564,000 1.14260 1.11127 (63,265)
31/08/2016 EUR 5,706,222 UsSD 6,369,000 1.11615 1.11253 (18,552)
30/09/2016 EUR 5,644,428 UsD 6,300,000 1.11614 1.11387 (11,508)
Total unrealised loss on open forward currency contracts (93,325)

* Showing the equivalent of 1 Euro.
4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

As at 30 June 2017, cash and cash equivalents comprise of balances held with ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V.
of EUR 3,513,995 (31 December 2016: EUR 3,390). As at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016, no restrictions
in the use of these balances exist.

Cash and cash equivalents also include amounts due from broker, representing amounts held in brokerage accounts
with ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. of EUR 1,487,835 (31 December 2016: EUR 950,570). These amounts
include margin requirements. Margin represents cash deposited with ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. transferred
as collateral against open derivative positions.

ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. has made available a credit facility for a total maximum amount of EUR 4.5
million as of March 2017. The total credit facility drawdown may at no time exceed 20% of the financial
instruments pledged by the Fund. The credit facility is interest bearing for debit balances in EUR at EONIA interest
rate plus 145 basis points, and for USD debit balances at LIBOR plus 145 basis points. The Fund also pays ABN
AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. a commitment fee per annum of 10 basis points over the approved credit facility,
payable quarterly in arrears. As at 30 June 2017, the Fund had drawn down an amount of EUR 4,623,668 (31
December 2016: EUR 3,507,234). Cash balances and due from broker balances are factored in when accessing the
maximum amount of drawdown for the credit facility.

ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. has made available to the Fund a treasury product facility. The treasury product
facility may be used to enter into foreign exchange contracts and/or over the counter financial derivative
transactions in order to cover foreign exchange risks and/or interest rate risks. The Fund may enter transactions in
various currencies as agreed upon between the Fund and ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. in a case by case basis.
The maximum treasury product limit for foreign exchange contracts is EUR 2 million and the maximum
transaction limit is EUR 20 million.
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Notes to the interim financial statements

NOTES FOR INDIVIDUAL BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (CONTINUED)
5. PREPAYMENTS

As at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016, prepayments consist of the following:

31 December
2016

30 June
(All amounts in EUR) 2017
Prepaid listing fees 4,912
Total prepayments 4,912

6. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016, accrued expenses and other payables consist of the following:

30 June 31 December

(All amounts in EUR) 2017 2016
Management fee payable (51,671) (47,944)
Administration fee payable (16,820) (14,113)
Legal fees payable (12,534) -
Other payables (11,377) (11,378)
Regulatory fees payable (7,878) (26,101)
Audit fee payable (8,797) (16,335)
Interest payable (7,717) (2,513)
Custody fee payable (2,494) (1,375)
Commitment fee payable (1,122) (6,500)
Depositary fees payable (1,070) -
Liquidity provider fee payable (34) -
Total accrued expenses and other payables (121,514) (126,259)
7. SHARE CAPITAL
The movement of equity in the participations during the period is as follows:

01 January to 01 January to
(All amounts in EUR) 30 June 2017 30 June 2016
Contributions of participants
Balance at the beginning of the period 31,018,808 24,018,067
Issue of participations - class A shares 4,281,312 632,285
Redemption of participations - class A shares (1,398,647) (427,168)
Total contributions at the end of the period 33,901,473 24,223,184
Unappropriated (loss)/gain
Balance at the beginning of the period (148,505) 1,427,342
Net profit/(loss) 289,535 (2,116,784)
Total undistributed gain/(loss) at the end of the period 141,030 (689,442)
Equity at the end of the period 34,042,503 23,533,742
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Notes to the interim financial statements

NOTES FOR INDIVIDUAL INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS

8. INTEREST INCOME

Interest income relates to the interest on bank deposits.

9. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

Realised and unrealised exchange differences consist of realised and unrealised translation gains and losses on
assets and liabilities other than investment assets and liabilities. For the period ended 30 June 2017, this amounted
to losses of EUR 31,052 (2016: gains of EUR 22,412). The following average and closing rates have been applied
in the preparation of these interim financial statements (the equivalent of one Euro is shown):

Showing the equivalent of 1 Euro
United States Dollar

10. INVESTMENT RETURN
(All amounts in EUR)
Investment funds

Realised result
Unrealised result

Derivative financial instruments
Realised result
Unrealised result

Total result

30 June 2017

30 June 2016

Average Closing Average Closing

1.0832 1.1426 1.1166 1.1103
2017 2016
Profit Loss Balance Balance
663,422 (92,001) 571,421 304,521
419,946 (1,689,775) (1,269,829) (2,431,786)
1,083,368 (1,781,776) (698,408) (2,127,265)
598,729 - 598,729 370,164
668,116 - 668,116 (188,220)
1,266,845 - 1,266,845 181,944
2,350,213 (1,781,776) 568,437 (1,945,321)
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Notes to the interim financial statements

NOTES FOR INDIVIDUAL INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS (CONTINUED)
11. COSTS

The Fund makes use of various parties for management, administration and custody services. The table below
provides a breakdown of expenses as at 30 June.

(All amounts in EUR) 2017 2016
Expenses accruing to Fund Manager

Management fee (99,913) (74,729)
Other expenses

Administration fee (23,729) (22,366)
Regulatory and compliance fees (19,850) (12,796)
Interest expense (17,861) (3,905)
Depositary fee (14,682) (15,089)
Custody fee (13,315) (10,710)
Other operational costs* (12,689) (14,319)
Legal fee (12,534) (12,432)
Liquidity provider fee (12,530) (12,431)
Audit fee (10,007) (8,123)
Listing fee (4,941) (4,712)
Transfer agency fee (4,600) (1,800)
Bank charges (1,772) (846)
Total (248,423) (194,258)

* Other operational costs include professional fees of EUR 10,027 (2016: EUR 9,944), Euronext fees of EUR 1,404 (2016: EUR 1,392),
brokerage fee of EUR 1,116 (2016: EUR Nil), and commitment fees of EUR 142 (2016: EUR 2,983).

The basis on which various costs are charged to the Fund are disclosed in detail in the Prospectus. It is a Dutch
regulatory requirement to disclose any differences between actual costs and the costs disclosed in the Prospectus.
During the financial period ended 30 June 2017 and 30 June 2016, all costs actually charged to the Fund were in
accordance with the costs disclosed in the Prospectus. During the period, the Fund also incurred costs such as
custody fees of EUR 13,315 (2016: EUR 10,710), legal fees of EUR 12,534 (2016: EUR 12,432), depositary fees
of EUR 14,682 (2016: EUR 15,089), bank charges of EUR 1,772 (2016: EUR 846) and other operational costs of
EUR 12,689 (2016: EUR 14,319) which are not detailed in the Prospectus.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are transfers of resources, services or obligations between related parties and the Fund,
regardless of whether a price has been charged. Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to
control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational
decisions or is part of key management of the Fund. The following provides details on the related parties of the
Fund and transactions with the related parties.
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Notes to the interim financial statements

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Fund Manager

The following transactions occurred between the Fund and the Fund Manager during the reporting period.

Transactions from 1 January 2017 — 30 June 2017 and balances as at 30 June 2017

Paid Balance

EUR EUR
Management fee 96,186 51,671
Transactions from 1 January 2016 — 30 June 2016 and balances as at 31 December 2016

Paid Balance

EUR EUR
Management fee 78,298 47,944
Incentive fee 562 -

As per 30 June 2017, one of the Directors of the Fund Manager holds 10,690 (31 December 2016: 10,690) shares
in the Fund.

13. SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS BY INVESTMENT STRATEGY

30 June % of 31 December % of
2017 shareholders’ 2016 shareholders’
EUR equity EUR equity

Strategy
Long/Short Equity 6,735,967 19.79 6,764,810 21.91
Global Macro 12,032,855 35.35 10,871,546 35.22
Relative Value & Credit 7,588,469 22.29 8,689,173 28.15
Event Driven 7,074,449 20.78 7,543,220 24.43
33,431,740 98.21 33,868,749 109.71

14. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

No material events occurred after the balance sheet date that could influence the transparency of the interim
financial statements.

15. PROVISION OF INFORMATION

The interim financial statements and the Prospectus of the Fund are available free of charge from the Fund Manager
or available for download free of charge from the Fund Manager’s website: http://www.legendsfund.nl./

16. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

The interim financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Fund Manager in Amsterdam on 28 August
2017.
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